to five. 800 samples out of 1000 samples from the actual cod runs are

used to train a surrogate model. Afterwards, the trained model is used to

predict the neutron noise behavior for the rest 200 cases. The predicted

results by the surrogate model are compared to the results from actual

simulation as shown in Figure 3.17. The maximum errors are less than

2 % and 0.02 % for the amplitude and the phase of neutron noise, re-

spectively. Therefore, this result represents a good agreement between

actual and predicted results, and the trained surrogate model is qualified

for the further prediction.

Chapter 3  Application of the Methodology to CROCUS Zero-Power Reactor

112

a. QoI-amplitude b. QoI-phase

c. Amplitude of thermal neutron

noise
d. Phase of thermal neutron noise

Figure 3.17: Validation of trained surrogate model

3) The trained model predicts the noise behavior for 20,000 untried cases

(input sets). Table 3.4 summarizes the leave-one-out (LOO) error (𝜀𝐿𝑂𝑂),

which is an estimate of the mean-square error between the original model

and the surrogate model.

The first-order sensitivity indices with Jansen’s formula are calculated

based on 20,000 inputs and output results.

5.6E-4 6.2E-4 6.8E-4 7.4E-4 8.0E-4
5.6E-4

6.2E-4

6.8E-4

7.4E-4

8.0E-4

Y=X

+1%

-1%

P
re

d
ic

te
d

 V
a

lu
e

 [
A

U
]

True Value [AU]

174.85 175.00 175.15 175.30
174.85

175.00

175.15

175.30

P
re

d
ic

te
d

 V
a

lu
e

 [
d

e
g

]

True Value [deg]

+0.02%

Y=X

-0.02%

1.2E-3 1.4E-3 1.6E-3 1.8E-3
1.2E-3

1.4E-3

1.6E-3

1.8E-3

Y=X

+2%

-2%

True Value [AU]

P
re

d
ic

te
d

 V
a

lu
e

 [
A

U
]

174.5 174.6 174.7 174.8 174.9 175.0
174.5

174.6

174.7

174.8

174.9

175.0

+0.02%

Y=X

-0.02%

True Value [deg]

P
re

d
ic

te
d

 V
a

lu
e

 [
d

e
g

]

Sensitivity Analysis

113

Fast neutron noise Thermal neutron noise

Amplitude Phase Amplitude Phase

𝜺𝑳𝑶𝑶 0.004 0.009 0.050 0.050

Table 3.4: Leave-one-out error in surrogate modeling

4) Spearman correlation coefficients are calculated between input parame-

ters and output data (amplitude and phase of fast and thermal neutron

noise) based on 1000 samples obtained at the Step 1). Afterwards, the

calculated coefficient is squared to represent the sensitivity index.

a. Amplitude of thermal neutron

noise

b. Phase of thermal neutron

noise

Figure 3.18: Comparison between sensitivity indices calculated from correla-

tion-based and variance-based approaches (“SI” denotes “sensitivity index”.)

5) The results from two different approaches are compared in Figure 3.18.